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REVENUE FROM TOLL COLLECTION  

 

*190. SHRI BENNY BEHANAN: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

lM+d ifjogu vkSj jktekxZ ea=h 
be pleased to state: 

(a) the amount of the toll tax collected by the Government on National Highways (NHs) during each of 
the last three years and the current year, State-wise; 

(b) whether the Government has spent any  funds  on  the  development  of  NHs from such revenue 
earned during the said period and if so, the details thereof; 

(c)  whether  some  States  including Kerala have raised objections for collection of toll from NHs 
during the last three years; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the consultations undertaken with various stakeholders in this 
regard and the results achieved therefrom? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 
 
(a) to (d)  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



STATEMENT 
 
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO. 190 FOR ANSWER ON 04.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI BENNY BEHANAN 

REGARDING REVENUE FROM TOLL COLLECTION 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

(a) The state-wise details of the user fee (toll) collected by the Government on National Highways 

during the last three and current Financial Year (FY) are at ‘Annexure-A’.  

(b) Yes, Sir. The details of funds allocated/spent by the Government on the development of National 

Highways in last three years are as under- 

Year 
Funds allocated for NHAI 
projects from toll remittances 
(Rs./Crores) 

Funds allocated for the Permanent 
Bridge Fee Fund through State 
PWDs (Rs./Crores) 

2016-17 7500.00 72.29 
2017-18 8462.14 21.42 
2018-19 9570.13 04.09 
2019-20  

(upto May, 2019) 
2650.00 

------ 

 
In addition, Government through Toll-Operate-Transfer (TOT) has received an amount of Rs. 9,681.50 
crore from the concessionaire and the same has been deposited in Consolidated Fund of India (CFI). 
The entire proceeds of Rs.9,681.50 crore under TOT was released to National Highways authority of 
India (NHAI) during FY 2018-19. However, toll plough-back is a small component of the overall 
allocation for the sector. 

(c) &(d) The buses of Kerala State Road Transport Corporation are not paying user fee on fee plazas of 

NHAI. NHAI has taken up the issue several times with the State Government and has also raised claim 

on State Government of Kerala to reimburse the loss in toll revenue. Further, six fee plazas under 

public funded projects and one fee plaza under Public Private Partnership (PPP) project are non-

operational in different states due to public agitation and the matter is still unresolved despite constant 

follow up of NHAI with the respective State Government. The details of such fee plazas are at 

‘Annexure-B’. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-A 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. 190 FOR ANSWER ON 04.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI BENNY BEHANAN REGARDING 

REVENUE FROM TOLL COLLECTION  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Revenue Collection Statement for the  period from 2016-17 to 2018-19 (Rs./Crores) 

 
State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 592.87 826.45 633.86 

2 Bihar 193.40 287.80 349.80 

3 Chhattisgarh 9.17 10.21 8.81 

4 Gujarat 356.19 489.90 486.29 

5 Haryana 0.00 76.82 401.60 

6 Jammu & Kashmir 73.89 79.11 96.64 

7 Jharkhand 174.18 236.32 262.14 

8 Karnataka 302.36 351.57 344.57 

9 Kerala 6.91 5.25 5.93 

10 Madhya Pradesh 174.69 249.22 294.98 

11 Maharashtra 138.67 167.15 191.66 

12 North-East 39.55 47.63 56.69 

13 Orissa 239.95 337.16 400.59 

14 Punjab 45.75 107.60 272.00 

15 Rajasthan 785.80 642.37 336.67 

16 Tamil Nadu 618.07 751.37 819.42 

17 Telangana 232.85 301.57 324.11 

18 Uttarakhand 1.86 0.16 3.71 

19 Uttar Pradesh 953.95 1171.72 1353.08 

20 West Bengal 409.38 410.64 466.82 

A Total (Sl. No. 1 to 20) 5349.49 6550.02 7109.37 

B 
Revenue shared from Built-
Operate-Transfer [BOT 
(Toll)] projects 

1588.43 2080.66 2078.30 

C 

Revenue from Toll-Operate-
Transfer (TOT) projects 
(upfront payment for 30 
years) 

  
9681.50 

 

D 
User fee amounting to Rs 1774.08 crore has been collected on National Highways in the 

FY 2019-20 (upto May, 2019). 

 
 



ANNEXURE-B 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION 

NO. 190 FOR ANSWER ON 04.07.2019 ASKED BY SHRI BENNY BEHANAN REGARDING 

REVENUE FROM TOLL COLLECTION  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Details of Fee plazas where tolling yet to be commenced due to public agitation 

 

S. No Section National 

Highway 
No. 

Length 

in Kms 

Plaza Location State 

Public Funded Project 
 

1 Jammu-Pathankot 1A  
(44 new) 

48.650 Km 16.400 
Lakhanpur 

Jammu & 
Kashmir 

2 Samba-Kunjwani 1A  
(44 new) 

46.000 Km 88.300 
Thandikhui  

3 Rakhaldubi to 
Kohora 

31 50.800 Dahalapara Assam 

4 Guwahati Bypass – 
Nagaon - Daboka – 

Udauli /section  

36 & 37 73.670 Km 254.514  
raha 

Assam 

5 Guwahati-Sonapur 
(AS-3) 

37 19.000 Naziraghat Assam 

6 Daboka - Lanka  
(AS-16) 

54 24.000 Daboka Assam 

Public Private Partnership (PPP) 

 

1 Aurang-Raipur 6 21.733 Km 276.600 
Sundar Nagar 

Chhattisgarh 

 

***** 


